

M/s Naveen Auto Store Sole Proprietary versus Mahindra and Mahindra Ltd. and others.

Arb. Case No. 814 of 2024.

22.08.2025 Present: Ms. Yamini Sharma, Advocate vice Mr. Surya Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Subhash Chander, Advocate, for the applicants-respondents.

OMP No. 1161 of 2025.

Instant application has been filed, seeking recalling of the order dated 30.05.2025, whereby right to file reply of the respondents was closed.

2. Perusal of the application reveals that the reply could not be filed on account of hospitalization of the relation of the learned counsel for the respondents which is borne out from Annexure A-2 collectively. The application is supported by an affidavit also.

3. Upon listing of the application, the same is not opposed by the learned counsel appearing for the non-applicant-petitioner. Even otherwise, the material on record indicates that non-filing of reply, was bonafide and on account of exigencies, as spelt out in the application.

4. Accordingly, the application is allowed and the order dated 30.05.2025 is recalled.

5. Application stands disposed of.

Arb. Case No. 814 of 2024.

6. Reply already filed along with the application is taken on record.

7. List after three weeks. Rejoinder be also filed in the meanwhile.

22nd August, 2025
(krt)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge